The Commission finds this Order necessary and appropriate in the public interest and 

consistent with the purposes and provisions of the Act. Accordingly, it is hereby agreed that, 

https://2,589,070.00

pursuant to Code ofAlabama (1975), §8-7A-19(a), Respondent shall pay to the State ofAlabama 

an administrative assessment of Thirty-One Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars 

($31,382.00) and Respondent shall donate the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to the 

Alabama Council on Economic Education, a local charitable organization approved by the 

Commission. The total amount to be paid by Respondent is Forty-One Thousand Three Hundred 

Eighty-Two Dollars ($41,382.00), said funds to be tendered in certified funds or submitted through 

the NMLS in the following installments: 

a. $10,000.00 paid to the Alabama Council on Economic Education on or before 

November 11, 2024; 

b. $5,000.00 paid to the State ofAlabama on or before November 11, 2024;